20% decrease  (236 )   654

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the deviation from the standard(1):

5% increase  149  70

5% decrease  (173 )   (45 )

10% increase  333  106

10% decrease  (329 )   (141 )

(1)  When calculating the aforesaid sensitivity tests and the deviation from the standard deviation, the increase/decrease
rate which was taken into account is the change in both the shares of the Company and Utron Ltd. was according to
the "Monte Carlo" model as specified above.

E. Forward contracts and option warrants

The Company periodically enters into foreign currency forward contracts aimed at hedging part of its cash flow exposure
to exchange rate fluctuations. Foreign currency forward contracts are not designated as a gender instrument, and
therefore gains or losses from their measurement are charged to the statement of profit or loss. Forward contracts are for
periods of 1 to 12 months.

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 C-43

Note 26 - Financial instruments (continued)

F. Sensitivity tests for a change in market factors

   For the year ended

December 31,

   2021  2020

   Profit (loss)

   NIS thousands

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the USD exchange rate:

 5% increase in the exchange rate 798  692

 5% decrease in the exchange rate (798 )   (926 )

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the Euro exchange rate:

 5% increase in the exchange rate 665  287

 5% decrease in the exchange rate (665 )   (287)

The changes chosen in the relevant risk factors were determined in accordance with management's evaluations regarding
possible and reasonable changes in these risk factors.

The Company prepared sensitivity analyses for the main market risk factors, which would affect the result of operations or the
reported financial situation. The sensitivity analyses present the profit or loss and/or change in shareholders' equity (before tax)
for each financial instrument, for the relevant risk factor chosen therefor, as of each date of report. Examining the risk factors
was performed on the basis of the significant exposure of the results of operations or the financial situation for each risk factor